

No. 33920-3-III

**FILED**

THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

MAR 24 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

JOSEPH JONES

Appellant

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
FRANKLIN COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

MICHAEL C. KAHRs, WSBA #27085  
MAURICE S. KING, WSBA #47780  
Attorney for Joseph Jones  
5215 Ballard Ave. NW, Ste. 2  
Seattle, WA 98107  
(206) 264-0643

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	1
	A. THE DEPARTMENT OFFERED NO EVIDENCE OF WHEN THE DOCUMENT WAS LOST OR DESTROYED AND IS LIABLE FOR NOT PROVIDING JONES A COPY OF THE REQUESTED DOCUMENT..	1
	B. BOTH THE PURPOSE OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE DEMANDS OF JUSTICE REQUIRE A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION THAT THE RECORD EXISTED AT THE TIME IT WAS REQUESTED.....	3
III.	CONCLUSION.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 130, 580 P.2d 246 (1978) .....	4
<i>Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 182 Wn.2d 896, 346 P.3d 737 (2015).....	3
<i>Sperr v. City of Spokane</i> , 123 Wn. App. 132, 96 P.3d 1012 (2004).....	1
<i>West v. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , .....	2, 3

### Statutes

RCW 42.56.550(4).....	4
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	5
